

Republic of the Philippines **MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE** Province of Northern Samar -00O00-

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 112 S, 2020

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE 28, SECTION 6 OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO.103, SERIES OF 2020, ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-SIX MILLION (PHP136,000,000.00) PESOS AS EXCECUTIVE BUDGET FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2021 TO MADE AVAILABLE AS APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE OPERATIONS OF THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT OF SAN ROQUE, NOTHERN SAMAR, FOR THE YEAR 2021, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

 Authored by:
 SB Member Ethel O. Ramirez

 Co-authored by:
 Unanimous

BE IT ENACTED, by the Sangguniang Bayan of San Roque, Northern Samar during its regular session duly assembled that:

SECTION 1. Article 28, Section 6 of Ordinance No. 103 series of 2020 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Article 28. Public Attorney's Office – From the Appropriation in Article 2 hereof, the total amount of (P68,000.00) is hereby allocated and released to the Public Attorney's Office, for its Maintenance & other Operating Expenses–Other Professional Services."

SECTION 2 REPEALING CLAUSE. All ordinances, resolutions, orders, memoranda and other issuances not inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

SECTION 3. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE. If, for any reason, any part or provision of this ordinance shall be held unconstitutional or invalid, other parts or provision hereof which are not affected thereby shall continue to be in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVITY. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

DONE and APPROVED, this <u>16th</u> day of November, 2020 at Sangguniang Bayan Session Hall, 2nd Floor, Balaudnan Building, San Roque, Northern Samar, Philippines.

In HILARIO S/ACEBUCHE FEDDIE F. JARITO **U. CURSO** .IOCF **SB** Member SB Member ember SOLIDAD S. CAGRO ETHEL O. RAMIREZ DANTE SB Member SB Member SB Member

Republic of the Philippines **MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE** Province of Northern Samar -ooOoo-

Page 2 Municipal Ordinance No. 112 S, 2020 ALVIN MALAGRIMAS SB Member

JINCKY F. CISNEROS SB Member

NESS-LEI S. LÄGRIMAS Ex-Officio Member/PPSK-President

ABSENT:

FREDDIE F. JARITO Ex-Officio Member/ABC President

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinance.

ROSA A. SOCORRO

Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

ATTESTED:

ENGR. DEODATO L. BANTILO Municipal Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. DON'L ABALON Municipal Mayor